PUBLIC NOTICE

You are invited to a community meeting regarding the potential adoption of a Nuisance Ordinance for the City of Unity. This meeting will be held on Friday, April 1, 2022 at 3:00p.m., at the Unity Community Hall. The community meeting will be held to discuss what a Nuisance Ordinance would include, how it would be enforced, and ideas for the Ordinance.

Following the community meeting, the Baker County Board of Commissioners (acting as the Unity City Council) will hold a public hearing on:

Wednesday, April 6, 2022, at 9:05 a.m., in the Commissioners Chambers at the Baker County Courthouse, 1995 Third Street, Baker City, Oregon.

The Board will decide whether to adopt a Nuisance Ordinance, which will explain enforcement and remediation procedures for any property within the Unity City Limits deemed to contain a "Nuisance."

A Nuisance includes accumulation of solid waste, dangerous buildings or structures, an accumulation of three or more inoperable vehicles/vehicle parts, or noxious vegetation.

If a Nuisance Ordinance is adopted, it would affect the areas **within the City limits only** and not the Urban Growth Boundary (UGB). Copies of the proposed Nuisance Ordinance will be available for review at the Unity Post Office, the Baker County Planning Department and online at

https://www.bakercounty.org/planning/unity.html.

If you have any questions or would like copies of the materials emailed to you, please contact Tara Micka at the Baker City-County Planning Department at 541-523-8219 or tandrews@bakercounty.org.

The Board of Commissioners hearings will be held both in person and streamed online. To attend online, use the link provided on the County's website, https://www.bakercounty.org/online/meetings.html. Written testimony is also encouraged and can be emailed to Tara Micka at tandrews@bakercounty.org, prior to the start of the hearing.